Elections held at the Town Hall in said Methuen on Tuesday the Third day 
November A.D. 1863 agreeably to warrant No 42, File 7. 

The votes were sorted, counted, recorded and declaration thereof made as the law 
directs and  

were as follows viz.: 

The whole number of votes for Governor was Two Hundred and eighty six  286 

John A. Andrew of Boston had One Hundred and eighty nine 189 
 Henry W. Paine of Cambridge had Ninety Seven     97 
The whole number of votes for Lieut. Governor Two Hundred and eighty six  286 

Joel Hayden of Williamsburg had One Hundred eighty nine  189 
 Thomas F. Plunket of Pittsfield had Ninety seven     97 

The whole number of votes for Secretary of State Two Hundred and eighty six  286 

Oliver Warner of Northampton had One Hundred and eight nine 189 
 Frederick O. Prince of Winchester had Ninety seven     97 

For Treasurer and Receiver General was  Two Hundred and eighty six  286 

Henry K. Oliver of Salem had One Hundred and eighty nine 189 
 Nathan Clark of Lynn had Ninety seven      97 

The whole number of votes for Attorney General Two Hundred and eighty six 286 

Dwight Foster of Worcester had One Hundred and eighty nine 189 
 Theodore H. Sweetser of Lowell had Ninety seven     97 

The whole number of votes for Auditor of Accounts Two Hundred & eighty six 286 

Levi Reed of Abington had One Hundred and eighty nine  189 
 Moses Bates of Plymouth had Ninety seven      97 

For Councilor for District No. 2. was Two Hundred and eighty six  286 

Eben S. Poor of South Danvers had One Hundred and eighty nine 189 
 William Nutting Jr. of Marblehead had Ninety seven    97 

For Senator for Third Essex District was  Two Hundred and eighty six  286 

Thomas Wright of Lawrence had One Hundred and eighty nine 189 
 Samuel Gould of Lawrence had Ninety seven     97 

For County Commissioner was Two Hundred and eighty six   286 

James Kimball of Salem had One Hundred and eighty nine  189 
 Moses Newell of West Newbury had Ninety seven     97 

For Register of Probate and Insolvency was Two Hundred and eighty six 286 

Abner C. Goodell of Salem had One Hundred and eighty nine 189 
 George R. Lord of Ipswich had Ninety seven      97 

For Representative to General Court in District No. Fifteen 

Jacob Emerson Jr. of Methuen had One Hundred and eighty eight 188 

Thomas J. Richardson of Methuen had Seventy six     76 
 S. Harris Jr. of Methuen Two          2 
 Daniel Merrill 3rd of Methuen One         1 
 Hazen Messer of Methuen One         1 

Voted to dissolve the meeting 
   Attest  Chas. Shed Town Clerk

[...]

of May  
current at 2 O’Clock P.M. then and there to act on the following Articles, Viz.: 

Article 1st To choose a Moderator to govern said meeting 

Article 2nd To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to pay to the amount of One 
Hundred and twenty five dollars ($125.) to each person who shall volunteer into the 
service of the United States  

for the quota of the Town of Methuen to the number of thirty six or more (36) in 
anticipation of a call  
of the President of the United States for 300,00 Troops, and make the necessary